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RIES FAMILY GENEALOGY 
3-Nov-2017 
 
Compiled by: Clyde T. Eisenbeis 
                 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
The most current genealogy can be found at  
http://ries.foxping.com 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
Copyright 1982-2014 by Clyde T. Eisenbeis (a:2.7.12.7.1) 
 
Any portion of this document may be copied or reproduced with proper  
attribution without permission from the author unless designated otherwise.   
Proper attribution means that the copyright notice / date / author and this  
statement must always be part of the copied sections even if only portions of the  
document are used. 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
Contacts (current phone numbers, addresses, email addresses, related web sites): 
 
                 www.geocities.com/RiesGen 
 
Clyde Eisenbeis email address: 
 
                 eisenbeis@undalumni.org 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
GENEALOGY MAIN TREE & BRANCHES INFORMATION 
 
Not all of the Ries families have been tied into one tree.  These additional 
families are designated with the letter z and are at the end of this doc. 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
ADDITIONS & CORRECTIONS: 
 
The genealogical section is still quite incomplete and may have errors.  It is 
hoped that descendents from the different branches will continue the research  
in an attempt to fix the errors and to tie all of the families together into one  
tree. 
 
To help distribute the work load, it is requested that all information be entered 
electronically in the correct format and emailed to Clyde Eisenbeis.  Contact 
Clyde for the correct format / current procedure (the procedures continue to evolve 
as technology changes). 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
GENEALOGY NUMBERING SYSTEM 
 
There can be considerable confusion with so many families.  To ease the  
confusion, a numbering system is used throughout the entire document.  The  
leading digits indicate the parent's number, and the last digit indicates  
the placement in the family (i.e. a:3.2 is the second child of the a:3  
parents). 
 
---- 
# a: Father 
> a:1 First Child 
> a:2 Second Child => 
> a:3 Third Child => 
> a:4 Fourth Child 
---- 
# a:2 Second Child 
> a:2.1 First Child of a:2 
---- 
# a:3 Third Child 



G96-2 

> a:3.1 First Child of a:3 
> a:3.2 Second Child of a:3 
---- 
 
Note that a '-' is used instead of a '.' after every fifth character to help 
distinguish the differences between long strings of numbers ... for example, 
a:2.7.12.7.1 CLYDE THOMAS EISENBEIS. 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
GENEALOGY SYMBOLS (ZEICHEN) 
 
#     Parent 
>     Child 
*     Born (Geboren) 
+     Died (Gestorben) 
~     Baptized (Taufe) 
oo    Married, Date (symbol of wedding rings) (Eheschlieszung, Datum) 
oo2   Married second time (Zweite Eheschlieszung) 
o/o   Divorced  
d/o   Daughter of 
s/o   Son of 
=>    More information in a following section (Mehr information im folgend teil) 
 
The names after the husband and wife are the children 
 
A name enclosed by parenthesis indicates a nickname ... MAGDALENA (LENA) RIES ...  
nickname is Lena. 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
 
Compiled by 
.................... a: MELCHIOR RIES 
Clyde T. Eisenbeis   a:2 JACOB RIES 
                     a:2.7 JACOB RIES 
                     a:2.7.12 LENA RIES 
                     a:2.7.12.7 RAYMOND E. EISENBEIS 
                     a:2.7.12.7.1 CLYDE THOMAS EISENBEIS 
....................  
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
 
Major contributers include 
 
.................... a: MELCHIOR RIES 
Anna Graber Smidt    a:2 JACOB RIES 
212 E 3rd            a:2.7 JACOB RIES 
Freeman, SD 57029    a:2.7.8 CAROLINE RIES 
                     a:2.7.8.2 ANNA V. GRABER 
Anna referenced the 
Jacob H. Goering 
Family History 
1856-1948 published 
by Jacob M. & Anna 
Goering from 
Galva, Kansas 
................... 
....................  
George Ries 
Castor, Alberta 
Canada 
....................  
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------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
| a: MELCHIOR RIES  
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
# a: MELCHIOR RIES 
     * 1760, Switzerland 
     + 1835 
     First name may have been spelled Riesz or Riez      
     Born into the Catholic faith 
     Joined the Lutheran faith (perhaps because wife was Lutheran) 
     Reverted to Catholicism on his death bed 
     Migrated to Alsace-Lorraine were he owned and operated a flour mill 
     Later moved to Sabara, Russia 
     Had several brothers who migrated to North America circa 1820 one of whom 
      settled at New Liberty, Logan County, Ohio 
     Somewhere along the way, the Ries families joined the Mennonite faith 
     oo Elisabeth Lichty, circa 1795 
        Was a widow of Johann Lichty.  Brought a child Maria Lichty into the marriage.  
         Maria was born 1790, died 1840, and married P Heinrich Moses or Phillip Prieheim 
         Ini 1809. 
     oo2 Caroline Tesmer, 1849 
         * 1829 
> a:1 FRENI RIES  
      * 1797, Michelsdorf, West Galicia, Austria, Grand Duchy of Poland, or Russia 
      oo Christian Gering, 15 Feb 1815, Zahoriz, Russia 
         * circa 1789 
         + 22 Sep 1859, Zahoriz, Russia 
         Was a farmer 
> a:2 JACOB RIES => 
      * 10 Jan 1801 
> a:3 ELISABETH RIES 
      + 1835 
      Elisabeth and Freni are considered the same person in some documents.  However, 
       Freni was not a widow in 1832 as her husband did not die until 1859.  Another 
       Document indicates the father and a sister of Jacob Ries died in 1835.  This could 
       not have been Freni as she had a child in 1836. 
      oo Peter Graber, 24 Feb 1832 
         * 10 Aug 1781 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
# a:2 JACOB RIES 
      * 10 Jan 1800 or 1801, Michelsdorf, West Galicia, Austria, Grand Duchy of Poland 
      + 4 Jan 1892, Freeman, South Dakota 
      Came to U.S. with family in 1874 with the Mennonite Church in Kutusovka-
Neumannovka, 
       Volhynia, Russia, but settled in South Dakota. 
      Homesteaded near Marion, South Dakota 
      oo Maria Stucky, 10 Nov 1825 
         * 25 Nov 1808 or 1809, Michelsdorf 
         + 1847 or 1848 
         d/o Christian Stucky & Maria Mindelhiem 
      oo2 Karolina (Carry) Tesmer, 1849 
          * 1829 
          + 28 Dec 1900, Freeman, South Dakota 
> a:2.1 ANNA RIES  
        * 1828 
        + 1829 
> a:2.2 ELISABETH RIES => 
        * 28 May 1829, Russia 
> a:2.3 MARIA RIES => 
        * 14 Mar or 18 Jun 1830 
> a:2.4 MAGDALENE RIES => 
        * 5 Apr 1832 
> a:2.5 KARL RIES => 
        * 6 Jun 1834, Volhynia, Russia 
> a:2.6 KATHERINE RIES => 
        * 1 Mar 1840 
> a:2.7 JACOB RIES => 
        * 9 Oct 1841, Sabara, Russia 
> a:2.8 ANNA RIES => 
        * 1 May 1843 
> a:2.9 FRENI RIES => 
        * 20 Feb 1845 
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> a:2.10 KAROLINA (CAROLINE) RIES => 
        * 26 Nov 1846 
> a:2.11 DAVID RIES => 
         * 15 May 1851 
> a:2.12 JOSEPH RIES => 
         * 30 Aug 1855 
> a:2.13 MAGDALENA (HELENA or LENA) RIES => 
         * 15 May 1858 
> a:2.14 KATHERINA RIES => 
         * 14 Jan 1862 
> a:2.15 FRENI RIES => 
         * 30 Dec 1863 
> a:2.16 PETER RIES 
         * 8 Feb 1866 
         + 22 Nov 1893, Died of tuberculosis 
         oo Anna K. Schrag, 6 Oct 1893 
            * 28 Jan 1877, Turner County, South Dakota 
            + 11 Oct 1962 
            Remarried to a:2.7.4 Peter Schrag 
            d/o Joseph K. Schrag & Katharina Gering 
         Were married only seven weeks before he died 
> a:2.17 SAMUEL RIES 
         * 15 Aug 1868 
         Appears to have died in infancy 
> a:2.18 ANNA RIES 
         * 3 Apr 1872 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
# a:2.2 ELISABETH RIES 
        * 28 May 1829, Russia 
        + 30 Jun 1908, Moundridge, Kansas 
        oo Jacob Stucky, 1843 
           * 1824 
           + 1876 
        Lived in South Dakota 
        Elisabeth moved to Kansas after Jacob died 
> a:2.2.1 JACOB STUCKY 
          oo Anna Kiehbeil, Pretty Prairie, Kansas 
> a:2.2.2 MARIA STUCKY 
          Never married  
> a:2.2.3 BARBARA STUCKY 
          oo Peter Stucky 
> a:2.2.4 JOHN C. STUCKY 
          oo Frenie Waltner 
> a:2.2.5 PETER STUCKY 
          oo Katherine Schrag 
> a:2.2.6 CHRIST STUCKY 
          oo Maria Stucky, McPherson, Kansas 
          oo2 Katherine Goering 
> a:2.2.7 FRENI STUCKY 
          oo Cornelius Schroeder 
> a:2.2.8 ANNA STUCKY 
          oo Jacob Krehbert, Elyea Kansas 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
# a:2.3 MARIA RIES 
        * 14 Mar or 18 Jun 1830 
        + 4 Aug 1907, Tuxzan, Mexico 
        oo Danial Graber, 1847 
           * 28 Oct 1823, Horodyszcze, Volhynia, Russia 
           + 1863 
        oo2 Peter (Schlosser) Goering, 16 Feb 1864 
            * 4 Jul 1839 
            + 29 Jul 1919 
            Built a watermill with his son, Jacob 
            Repaired lock mechanisms of flintlock guns 
        Moved from Harvey County, Kansas to King County, Kansas 
        Went to Mexico in 1900 as missionaries 
> a:2.3.1 JOHANN GRABER 
          oo Katherine Goering, Hutchinson County, South Dakota 
> a:2.3.2 MARIA GRABER 
          oo Christian Schrag 
> a:2.3.3 FRENI GRABER 
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          oo Daniel Schrag 
> a:2.3.4 ANNA GRABER 
          oo John A. Goering, Pretty Prairie, Kansas 
> a:2.3.5 PETER GRABER 
          oo Maria Krehbeil 
          oo2 Freni Krehbeil 
> a:2.3.6 ELIZABETH GRABER 
          oo Peter Kaufman 
          oo2 John Vogt, Pretty Prairie, Kansas 
> a:2.3.7 JACOB GOERING 
          oo Maria Kaufman, Murdock, Kansas 
> a:2.3.8 KATHERINE GOERING 
          oo Jacob H. Stucky 
> a:2.3.9 HELENA GOERING 
          oo Jacob P. Wedel, Garden Groove, California 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
# a:2.4 MAGDALENE RIES 
        * 5 Apr 1832 
        + 1 Oct 1916, Worth, California 
        oo Jacob P. Kaufman, 1 May 1849 
           * 19 Feb 1830, Michelsdorf, West Galicia, Austria 
           + 6 Dec 1880 
        Immigrated to America in 1874 and settled in Freeman, South Dakota 
        Moved to Pretty Prairie, Kansas 
> a:2.4.1 MARIA KAUFMAN 
          oo Jacob J. Graber, Topeka, Kansas 
> a:2.4.2 FRENI KAUFMAN 
          oo Andrew Waltner, Freeman, South Dakota 
> a:2.4.3 JACOB KAUFMAN 
          oo Freni Gering, Freeman, South Dakota 
> a:2.4.4 ANNA KAUFMAN 
          oo Jacob Waltner, Freeman, South Dakota 
> a:2.4.5 PETER KAUFMAN 
          oo Elizabeth Graber, Pretty Prairie, Kansas 
> a:2.4.6 JOSEPH KAUFMAN 
          oo Lena Voth 
> a:2.4.7 CAROLINE KAUFMAN 
          Never married 
          Lived in Pantsville, California 
> a:2.4.8 ELIZABETH KAUFMAN 
          oo H.J. Voth 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
# a:2.5 KARL RIES 
        * 6 Jun 1834, Volhynia, Russia 
        + 5 Dec 1916, Marion, South Dakota 
        oo Freni Kaufman, 18 Oct 1855 
           * 23 Jan 1838, Horodyszcze, Volhynia, Russia 
           + 13 Nov 1918, Freeman, South Dakota 
           Tanner and Farmer 
        Immigrated with Kutusovka-Neumannovka, Volhynia, congregation, but settled 
         In Turner County, South Dakota 
> a:2.5.1 MARIA RIES 
          * 28 Apr 1857, Eduardsdorf or Horodyszcze, Volhynia, Russia 
          + 4 Aug 1924, Delmont, South Dakota 
          oo August Kaufman, 25 Jun 1876, Delmont, South Dakota 
             * 24 Nov 1847, Graudenz, Germany 
             + 28 Apr 1930, Delmont, South Dakota 
             Was a freighter, government surveyor and mason 
> a:2.5.2 ANNA RIES 
          * 12 May 1862, Kutusovka-Neumannovka, Volhynia, Russia 
          + 27 Mar 1941, Freeman, South Dakota 
          oo Jacob K. Schrag, Jan 1881, Freeman, South Dakota 
             * 6 Jan 1846, Zahoriz/Futtor, Russia 
             + 31 Oct 1896, Sioux City, Iowa, died of tuberculosis 
             This was his second marriage 
          oo2 Johann F. Miller, 19 Jan 1897 
              * 12 Aug 1848 
              + 31 Mar 1924, Freeman, South Dakota 
              s/o Johann Miller and Johanna ? 
          Lived in Freeman, South Dakota 
> a:2.5.3 PETER G. RIES => 
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          * 12 Sep 1868, Kutusovka-Neumannovka, Volhynia, Russia 
> a:2.5.4 FRENI (FRANCES) RIES 
          * 10 Feb 1876, Yankton, South Dakota 
          + 14 Mar 1956, Freeman, South Dakota 
          oo Joseph K. Schrag, Freeman, South Dakota 
             * 3 Nov 1870, Waldheim, Volhynia, Russia 
             + 8 Apr 1933, Freeman, South Dakota, died possibly of food poisoning 
          Farmed 10 miles southeast of Freeman until 1922.  Moved into Freeman. 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
# a:2.5.3 PETER G. RIES 
          * 12 Sep 1868, Kutusovka-Neumannovka, Volhynia, Russia 
          + 20 Feb 1938, Freeman, South Dakota, died of heart trouble 
          oo Freni Schrag, 24 Oct 1889, Freeman, South Dakota 
             * 15 Jan 1873, Waldheim, Volhynia, Russia 
             + 19 Dec 1927, Hot Springs, South Dakota, died of pneumonia 
          Farmed 7 miles east of Freeman.   
          Farmed near Parmelee, South Dakota in 1910 
> a:2.5.3.1 KARL (CHARLES) RIES 
            * 20 Jan 1891, Turner County, South Dakota 
            + 16 Mar 1960, Stayton, Oregon 
            Was a farmer, barber, and railroad worker 
            oo Emma Hettick, 22 Jun 1924 
               * 9 Jun 1903 
               + 18 Mar 1973, Stayton, Oregon 
> a:2.5.3.2 CHRISTIAN RIES 
            * 1892 
            Moved Parmelee, South Dakota 
> a:2.5.3.3 SUSANNA RIES 
            * 1894 
            + in infancy 
> a:2.5.3.4 FRIEDA P. RIES 
            * 12 Apr 1896 
            + 22 Nov 1909, Marion, South Dakota 
> a:2.5.3.5 JACOB P. RIES 
            * 8 Apr 1898 
            + 1 Jul 1901, Freeman, South Dakota 
> a:2.5.3.6 JAMES P. RIES 
            * 2 Mar 1900 
            + 28 Jul 1900, Freeman, South Dakota 
> a:2.5.3.7 HERMAN P. RIES 
            * 12 Jul 1901 
            + 1 Feb 1902, Freeman, South Dakota 
> a:2.5.3.8 ETTA RIES 
            * 1902 
            + in infancy? 
> a:2.5.3.9 ELSIE RIES 
> a:2.5.3.10 WILLIAM RIES 
             * 13 Nov 1907 
             Farmer and worked in a cannery 
             oo Bertha Emilie Kindopp 
                * 9 Aug 1914, Tripp, South Dakota 
             Lived near Parmelee, South Dakota 
> a:2.5.3.4 FRED RIES 
             * 9 Jul 1910, Parmalee, South Dakota 
             oo Hazel Anderson Jerde, 29 Jun 1958 
                * 10 Jan 1906, Rutledge, South Dakota 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
# a:2.6 KATHERINE RIES 
        * 1 Mar 1840 
        + 26 Jan 1912, Pretty Prairie, Kansas 
        oo Jacob J. Goering, 18 Nov 1856 
           * 5 Nov 1834, Dubno, Russia 
           + 16 Dec 1919, Moundridge, Kansas 
           Farmer 
        Immigrated to the US (Moundridge, Kansas) in 1874. 
        Moved to Pretty Prairie, Kansas in 1902 
> a:2.6.1 JOSEPH H. GOERING 
          * 29 Oct 1857 
          oo Maria Strausz, Moundridge, Kansas 
> a:2.6.2 JOHANN (JOHN) F. GOERING 
          * 1 Apr 1863 
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          oo Freni Schrag, Galva, Kansas 
> a:2.6.3 KATHARINA (KATHRYN) GOERING 
          * 20 Apr 1865 
          oo Andrew Schrag, Alta Milla, Kansas 
> a:2.6.4 ANDREAS (ANDREW) J. GOERING 
          * 28 Nov 1867 
          oo Caroline Waltner, McPherson, Kansas 
> a:2.6.5 ANNA GOERING 
          * 4 Oct 1869 
> a:2.6.6 PETER GOERING 
          * 21 Jun 1873 
> a:2.6.7 BENJAMIN GOERING 
          * 27 Aug 1875 
          oo Anna Kaufman, Pretty Prairie, Kansas 
> a:2.6.8 JONATHON R. GOERING 
          * 27 Nov 1877 
          oo Rose Kaufman, Pretty Prairie, Kansas 
> a:2.6.9 ZACHARIAS (ZACK) GOERING 
          * 5 May 1880 
          oo Lizzie Stucky, Pretty Prairie, Kansas 
> a:2.6.10 MARIA GOERING 
          * 29 Mar 1884 
          oo Johathon A. Stucky, Pretty Prairie, Kansas 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
# a:2.7 JACOB RIES  
        * 9 Oct 1841, Zabara, Russia 
        + 7 Jun 1932, Marion, South Dakota, Died of a stroke 
        Farmer 
        oo Freni Graber, 1 Nov 1863 
           * 20 Jan 1846 
           + 11 May 1876 
           d/o Christian Graber & Elizabeth Schrag 
               Christian was a pastor 
        oo2 Freni Schrag, 16 or 17 Jul 1876 
            * 5 Oct 1860, Zahoriz or Sabritz, Russia 
            + 23 Sep 1937 
            Came to the U.S. with her parents in 1874 where they homesteaded in 
             Turner County, South Dakota 
            d/o Jacob Schrag & Katarina Wedel 
        Were members of the Salem Zion Mennonite Church 
        Immigrated to America in 1847, homesteaded near Marion, South Dakota 
        Two of their children died while migrating and were buried at sea 
> a:2.7.1 CHRISTIAN RIES  
          * 7 Dec 1864 
          + Jan 1874, died from scarlet fever 
> a:2.7.2 JACOB C. RIES => 
          * 8 Aug 1866 
> a:2.7.3 MARIE RIES  
          * 15 Oct or Nov 1868 
          + Jan 1874, died from scarlet fever 
> a:2.7.4 PETER G (JAC) RIES  
          * 15 Jan 1871 
          + 21 Mar 1904, Freeman, South Dakota 
          oo Anna K. Schrag Ries, 22 Jan 1894 
             * 28 Jan 1877, Turner County, South Dakota 
             + 11 Oct 1962 
             d/o Joseph K. Schrag & Katharina Gering 
             Anna had two suiters, a:2.16 Peter Ries and a:2.7.4 Peter Ries.  The  
              mother of a:2.7.4 Peter Ries persuaded him to cede to a:2.16 Peter 
              Ries because he was older (he also was his uncle).  a:2.16 Peter 
              Ried died of tuberculosis seven weeks after he and Anna were married. 
              Anna then married a:2.7.4 Peter Ries. 
          Had no children 
> a:2.7.5 JOHN RIES  
          * 27 Dec 1872 
          + Jan 1874, died from scarlet fever 
> a:2.7.6 KATHRYN RIES => 
          * 20 Aug or Sep 1874 
> a:2.7.7 JOHN RIES => 
          * 11 Nov 1877, Turner County, South Dakota 
> a:2.7.8 CAROLINE RIES => 
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          * 7 Sep 1879 
> a:2.7.9 LOUISE RIES => 
          * 3 Jun 1881, Turner County, South Dakota 
> a:2.7.10 MARTHA RIES => 
           * 2 Feb 1883 
> a:2.7.11 ANNA RIES => 
           * 18 Feb 1885 
> a:2.7.12 LENA RIES => 
           * 31 Dec 1886 
> a:2.7.13 HENRY RIES  
           * 7 Feb 1889 
           + 21 Oct 1975 
           oo Amelia Kaufman, 13 Jan 1910 
           oo2 Tanny Kaufman, 1 Jan 1966 
> a:2.7.14 JONATHON (JONATH) RIES  
           * 23 Mar 1893 
           + 30 Dec 1979, Freeman, South Dakota 
           oo Rose Prebeim 
              * 10 Jan 1901 
              + 9 May 1975, Freeman, South Dakota 
> a:2.7.15 HERMAN RIES  
           Died as an infant 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
# a:2.7.2 JACOB C. RIES  
          * 8 Aug 1866 
          + 17 May 1917, Marion, South Dakota 
          Died on a train returning from Chicago where he had surgery to repair 
           Paralysis caused by a runaway horse. 
          Farmer 
          oo Maria Schrag, 30 Oct 1890 
             * 11 Dec 1870 
             + 9 Jul 1907, Freeman, South Dakota, died of tuberculosis 
             d/o Peter Schrag & Maria Schrag 
          oo2 Lydia P. Schrag, 1 Sep 1907 
              * 14 May 1886, Turner County, South Dakota 
              d/o Peter Schrag & Maria Schrag 
> a:2.7.2.1 MENA (MINNIE) RIES => 
            * 19 Sep 1891 
> a:2.7.2.2 LYDIA RIES => 
            * 18 Feb 1893, Freeman, South Dakota 
> a:2.7.2.3 DANIEL RIES => 
            * 1 Mar 1895, Turner County, South Dakota 
> a:2.7.2.4 BERTHA RIES  
            * 6 Apr 1897, Turner County, South Dakota 
            oo Emil Gering, 22 Apr 1928 
               * 28 Jul 1887, Turner County, South Dakota 
               + 21 Oct 1965 
               Farmer 
               s/o Christian Gering & Marie Kaufman 
            No children 
> a:2.7.2.5 TILLIE RIES  
            * 12 Mar 1899, Turner County, South Dakota 
            oo Eldon Schrag, 3 Feb 1920 
               * 25 Oct 1900, Munich, North Dakota 
               + Jul 1975, Starkweather, North Dakota 
               Mechanic and Farmer 
               s/o Ludwig Schrag & Helen Gering 
            No children 
> a:2.7.2.6 KATHRYN RIES => 
            * 20 Jun 1901, Turner County, South Dakota 
> a:2.7.2.7 ESTHER RIES  
            * 18 Jul 1910 
            oo Fred Kramer, 17 Jun 1954 
               * 24 Jan 1894, Russia 
               + 24 Nov 1958 
               Farmer 
               Was married to Esther's sister Mena 
               s/o John Kramer & Pauline Krull 
            oo2 John Stucky, 28 Aug 1964 
                * 11 Nov 1896, McPherson, Kansas 
                + 21 Apr 1976 
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                Farmer 
                Was married to Esther's sister Lydia 
                s/o Christian C. Stucky & Katherine Goering 
> a:2.7.2.8 MARY RIES  
            * 7 Oct 1912 
            + 20 May 1913 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
# a:2.7.2.1 MENA (MINNIE) RIES  
            * 19 Sep 1891, Turner County, South Dakota 
            + 18 Feb 1953, Freeman, South Dakota 
            oo Gottfried (Fred) Kramer, 18 Jun 1916 
               * 24 Jan 1894, Russia 
               + 24 Nov 1958 
               Farmer 
               Remarried to Mena's sister Esther 
               s/o John Kramer & Pauline Krull 
> a:2.7.2.1.1 ELSIE KRAMER 
              * 25 May 1917 
              Never married 
> a:2.7.2.1.2 RELDA KRAMER 
              * 9 Apr 1920, Turner County, South Dakota 
              oo Henry Muller, 14 May 1945 
                 * 15 May 1945 
> a:2.7.2.1.3 GLENDON KRAMER 
              * 10 Apr 1923, Turner County, South Dakota 
              Farmer  
              oo Bernice Perheim, 14 Jun 1946 
                 * 4 Jul 1926, Turner County, South Dakota 
> a:2.7.2.1.4 WILLARD KRAMER 
              * 3 Jun 1924, Turner County, South Dakota 
              oo Katherine Goering, 1 Jun 1949 
                 * 24 Nov 1926, McPherson Kansas 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
# a:2.7.2.2 LYDIA RIES  
            * 18 Feb 1893, Freeman, South Dakota 
            + 9 Jul 1963, Freeman, South Dakota 
            oo John Stucky, 23 Mar 1920 
               * 11 Nov 1896, McPherson, Kansas 
               + 21 Apr 1976 
               Farmer 
               Remarried Lydia's sister Esther 
               s/o Christian C. Stucky & Katherine Goering 
> a:2.7.2.2.1 MILDRED MAE STUCKY 
              * 30 Dec 1921, McPherson, Kansas 
              oo Walter Albrecht, 12 Jun 1947 
                 * 9 Apr 1921, Turner County, South Dakota 
                 Farmer Elevator Operator 
                 s/o Jacob J. Albrecht & Adena Kaufman 
> a:2.7.2.2.2 HERMAN FLOYD STUCKY 
              * 4 Aug 1924, McPherson, Kansas 
              Farmer 
              oo Bernice Preheim, 3 Jun 1948 
                 * 1 Mar 1926, Hutchinson County, South Dakota 
                 d/o Emil Preheim & Francis Waltner 
> a:2.7.2.2.3 ELDON C. STUCKY 
              * 11 Mar 1928, McPherson, Kansas 
              oo Mae Preheim, 12 Apr 1951 
                 * 3 Dec 1931, Freeman, South Dakota 
                 d/o Harry Preheim & Dora Gering 
> a:2.7.2.2.4 WELDON C. STUCKY 
              * 11 Mar 1928, McPherson, Kansas 
              oo Bernice Albrecht, 8 Jun 1951 
                 * 18 Feb 1928, Turner County, South Dakota 
                 d/o Jacob J. Albrecht & Adena Kaufman 
> a:2.7.2.2.5 LUCILLE LYDIA STUCKY 
              * 2 Sep 1930, McPherson, Kansas 
              oo Jasper Preheim, 24 Sep 1959 
                 * 18 Aug 1928, Turner County, South Dakota 
                 + Freeman, South Dakota 
                 Farmer 
                 s/o Henry P. Preheim & Dora Gering 
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> a:2.7.2.2.6 EUGENE STUCKY 
              * 28 Apr 1935, McPherson, Kansas 
              oo Pauline Peachy, 25 Aug 1955 
                 * 12 Oct 1934, Allensville, Pennsylvania 
                 s/o Ray Peachy & Eldora Hertzler 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
# a:2.7.2.3 DANIEL RIES  
            * 1 Mar 1895, Turner County, South Dakota 
            + 25 Dec 1961 
            Farmer 
            oo Emma Preheim, 12 Nov 1910 
               * 16 Jan 1893, Turner County, South Dakota 
               + 10 Jul 1979, Freeman, South Dakota 
> a:2.7.2.3.1 MELVA RIES  
              * 26 Dec 1918, Turner County, South Dakota 
              oo Alfred Schmidt, 28 Jun 1942 
                 * 14 Dec 1910 
                 + 18 Feb 1879 
                 Farmer 
                 s/o Gerhart G. Schmidt & Emma Kaufman 
> a:2.7.2.3.2 LESTER RIES  
              * 3 Mar 1921, Turner County, South Dakota 
              Farmer 
              oo Doris Kaufmann, 28 Aug 1946 
                 * 28 Aug 1926 
                 s/o David D. Kaufman & Hulda Graber Miller 
> a:2.7.2.3.3 DELMAR RIES  
              * 2 Mar 1929, Turner County, South Dakota 
              Never married 
> a:2.7.2.3.4 LEANN RIES  
              * 6 Mar 1931, Turner County, South Dakota 
              oo Elmer Waltner, 7 Mar 1956 
                 * 17 Oct 1924, Hutchinson County, South Dakota 
                 s/o Geroge I. Waltner & Mary Hofer 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
# a:2.7.2.6 KATHRYN RIES  
            * 20 Jun 1901, Turner County, South Dakota 
            oo Arthur Graber, 26 Nov 1925 
               * 5 Apr 1902, Turner County, South Dakota 
               s/o Jacob E. Graber & Caroline Graber 
> a:2.7.2.6.1 GENE ARTHUR GRABER 
              * 28 Aug 1927 
              Electrician 
              oo Jean Delores Koerner, 9 Jul 1950 
                 * 1 Mar 1932 
                 d/o Carl Koerner & Sophie Ulmer 
              Live in Marion, South Dakota 
> a:2.7.2.6.2 PHILLIS FAYE GRABER 
              * 22 Sep 1932 
              oo Maurice Kaufman, 2 Feb 1952 
                 * 25 Mar 1930 
                 s/o Oliver Kaufman & Anna Miller 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
# a:2.7.6 KATHRYN RIES  
          * 20 Aug or Sep 1874 
          + 23 Nov 1942, Freeman, South Dakota 
          oo John Borman, 28 Nov 1895 
             * 24 Sep 1855, Russia 
             + 5 Feb 1928 
             Farmer 
> a:2.7.6.1 CHARLES BORMAN 
            * 28 Feb 1898 
            oo Anna Menoch 
> a:2.7.6.2 ELLA BORMAN 
            * 20 Apr 1901 
            oo Robert Wipf 
> a:2.7.6.3 LENA BORMAN 
            * 25 Aug 1902 
            oo Edward Hofer 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
# a:2.7.7 JOHN RIES  
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          * 11 Nov or Dec 1877, Turner County, South Dakota 
          + 2 May 1966 or 1968, Marion, South Dakota 
          Farmer 
          oo Elizabeth P. (Lizzie) Waltner, 22 Jun 1905 
             * 3 Mar 1885, Hutchinson County, South Dakota 
             + 1 Sep 1941, Freeman, South Dakota 
             Died of cancer 
             d/o Peter Waltner & Freni Graber 
> a:2.7.7.1 VIOLA RIES  
            * 24 Aug 1906 
            + 24 Aug 1906 
> a:2.7.7.2 WALTER RIES  
            * 5 Mar 1908, Turner County, South Dakota 
            Never married 
> a:2.7.7.3 EDWARD RIES  
            * 20 Jan 1910, Turner County, South Dakota 
            + 25 Nov 1970, Freeman, South Dakota 
            Died of Leukemia 
            Served in the armed forces from 1943 to 1945 with the Altitude Training 
             Unit at St Petersburg, Florida and at Shrevport, Mississippi 
            oo Alva Preheim, 8 Feb 1945 
               * 19 May 1915, Hutchinson County, South Dakota 
               d/o Jonath J. Preheim & Ida Graber 
> a:2.7.7.4 ARTHUR RIES  
            * 4 Oct 1922, Turner County, South Dakota 
            oo Lorraine Schrag, 16 Nov 1943 
               * 12 Nov 1925, Turner County, South Dakota 
               Divorced 
               d/o Ernest Schrag & Olga Miller 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
# a:2.7.8 CAROLINE RIES  
          * 7 Sep 1879, Turner County, South Dakota 
          + 18 or 19 Jan 1968 
          oo Carl (Jac) Graber, 28 Jan 1897 
             * 25 Nov 1872, Katowfka, Russia 
             + 22 or 29 Jan 1967, Freeman, South Dakota 
             Farmer then School Custodian 
             s/o Jacob P. Graber & Maria Graber 
> a:2.7.8.1 LYDIA GRABER => 
            * 4 May 1898, Turner County, South Dakota 
> a:2.7.8.2 ANNA V. GRABER 
            * 4 Apr 1901, Turner County, South Dakota 
            + 27 Sep 03, Freeman, South Dakota 
            oo Harold Smidt, 21 Jun 1928 
               * 14 Dec 1900, Turner County, South Dakota 
               + 4 Aug 1969, Freeman, South Dakota 
               Farmer 
               s/o Thomas Smidt & Gertrude Jensen 
            No children 
> a:2.7.8.3 JACOB C. GRABER => 
            * 23 Apr 1903, Turner County, South Dakota 
> a:2.7.8.4 HENRY A. GRABER 
            * 7 Jan 1912, Olson, North Dakota 
            Chiropractor 
            oo Alice Fay, 17 May 1943 
               * 26 Aug 1917, Minnehaha County, South Dakota 
               d/o Maruice Fay & Addy Pettigrew 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
# a:2.7.8.1 LYDIA GRABER 
            * 4 May 1898, Turner County, South Dakota 
            + 16 Jan 1979, Freeman, South Dakota 
            oo Albert A. Schmidt, 1 Jun 1926 
               * 3 Jun 1894, Hutchinson County, South Dakota 
               Postmaster 
               s/o Andrew A. Schmidt & Anna Graber 
> a:2.7.8.1.1 RITA MARIE SCHMIDT 
              * 21 Jul 1931, Sioux Falls, South Dakota 
              + 15 Feb 1979, Vermillion, South Dakota 
              oo Donald D. Baer, 18 Jan 1952 
                 * 15 Jan 1931, Hutchinson County, South Dakota 
                 Teacher 
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                 s/o Bruno Baer & Minnie Schmidt 
> a:2.7.8.1.2 CLARICE LA VONNE SCHMIDT 
              * 25 Apr 1933, Sioux Falls, South Dakota 
              Teacher 
              oo Wallace Haar, 14 Jul 1956 
                 * 12 Apr 1926, Freeman, South Dakota 
                 s/o Jake Haar & Lydia Ulmer 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
# a:2.7.8.3 JACOB C. GRABER 
            * 23 Apr 1903, Turner County, South Dakota 
            Machine Operator 
            oo Marth Boese, 24 Aug 1930 
               * 1 Jan 1903, Avon, South Dakota 
               + 7 Dec 1951, Sioux Falls, South Dakota 
               d/o Henry J. Boese & Aganetha Unruh 
            oo2 Ann Aldridge, 11 Jul 1962 
                * 13 Jan 1906, Homboldt, Minnesota 
                d/o George David Mathews & Lottie Bethuda Diamond 
> a:2.7.8.3.1 JANIE LEA GRABER 
              * 18 Jun 1936, Minnehaha County, South Dakota 
              oo Arnold D. Larsen, 7 Jun 1959 
                 * 26 May 1937, LIncoln County, South Dakota 
                 Military career in Air Force 
                 s/o Alfred Louis Larsen & Mary Johnson Struck 
> a:2.7.8.3.2 DENNIS JACK GRABER 
              * 17 Jan 1940 
              + 24 Jan 1940 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
# a:2.7.9 LOUISE RIES  
          * 3 Jun 1881, Turner County, South Dakota 
          + 3 Oct 1968, Pretty Prairie, Kansas 
          oo John Voran, 5 Dec 1889 
             * 18 Mar 1876 
             + 18 May 1950 
> a:2.7.9.1 SELMA VORAN => 
            * 27 Nov 1900 
> a:2.7.9.2 ANNA VORAN => 
            * 26 Oct 1901 
> a:2.7.9.3 LEO A. VORAN => 
            * 16 Feb 1915 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
# a:2.7.9.1 SELMA VORAN  
            * 27 Nov 1900 
            oo Herman R. Graber, 23 Apr 1922 
               * 30 Jan 1899 
> a:2.7.9.1.1 MAX H GRABER 
              * 10 Feb 1924 
              oo Arnita Banker, 8 Jun 1947 
> a:2.7.9.1.2 MARY ESTHER GRABER 
              * 21 Jun 1929 
              oo Lanay Logendill, 6 Jul 1950 
> a:2.7.9.1.3 ANNE ELIZABETH GRABER 
              * 28 Mar 1936 
              oo Don Roipton, 3 Dec 1955 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
# a:2.7.9.2 ANNA VORAN  
            * 26 Oct 1901 
            + 24 Aug 1956 
            oo R. Albert Graber, 13 Jun 1926 
> a:2.7.9.2.1 BETTY LOUISE GRABER 
              * 25 Jan 1927 
              oo Clem Ewy, 26 May 1946 
> a:2.7.9.2.2 ALANA MAE GRABER 
              * 7 Dec 1936 
              oo Virgil Ewy, 13 Sep 1960 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
# a:2.7.9.3 LEO A. VORAN  
            * 16 Feb 1915 
            oo Opal Coffey, 1 Sep 1935 
> a:2.7.9.3.1 SHIRLEY VORAN  
              * 3 Apr 1936 
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              oo Jon Abrahamson, 16 Jun 1956 
> a:2.7.9.3.2 NANCY VORAN  
              * 30 Mar 1941 
> a:2.7.9.3.3 SALLEY VORAN  
              * 3 Jun 1945 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
# a:2.7.10 MARTHA RIES  
           * 2 Feb 1883 
           + 17 Dec 1975, Freeman, South Dakota 
           oo Carl Stucky, 26 or 29 Oct 1908 
              * 5 Sep 1884, South Dakota 
              + 10 Jun 1951 
> a:2.7.10.1 CHRIST STUCKY => 
             * 6 Mar 1910 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
# a:2.7.10.1 CHRIST STUCKY  
             * 6 Mar 1910 
             oo Mary Bertha Hofer, 5 Dec 1929 
                * 14 Jun 1912 
                + 17 Nov 1959 
> a:2.7.10.1.1 MILDRED MAE STUCKY  
               * circa 7 Jun 1928 
               oo Edwin Schmuck, 12 Apr 1945 
                  Divorced in 1952 
               oo2 Duane Kaster, 22 Nov 1952 
> a:2.7.10.1.2 DALE STUCKY  
               * 1935 
               + 1935 at birth 
> a:2.7.10.1.3 PETER STUCKY  
               * 1936 
               + 1936 at birth 
> a:2.7.10.1.4 KENNETH DUANE STUCKY  
               * 18 Jan 1937 
               oo Donna Rae Olsen, 15 Oct 1954 
> a:2.7.10.1.5 DENNIS CHRIST STUCKY  
               * 16 Jun 1938 
               oo Jeanette Parish, 6 Aug 1959 
> a:2.7.10.1.6 ALLEN JOE STUCKY  
               * 5 Jun 1944 
> a:2.7.10.1.7 TERRY JOHN STUCKY  
               * 16 Aug 1952 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
# a:2.7.11 ANNA RIES  
           * 18 Feb 1885 
           + 23 Jun 1954 
           oo Christ Eisenbeis, 9 Feb 1905 
              * Mar 1883, Glu"ckstal, South Russia 
              + 22 Jun 1962, South Dakota 
              Emigrated to US in Jul 1893, landed in Baltimore, 
               and lived in Freeman, South Dakota 
              Applied for US Citizenship on 22 Sep 1904 
               in Hutchinson County, South Dakota. 
> a:2.7.11.1 RICHARD EISENBEIS => 
             * 1 May 1905, Marion, South Dakota 
> a:2.7.11.2 JACOB EISENBEIS => 
             * 9 Apr 1907, Marion, South Dakota 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
# a:2.7.11.1 RICHARD EISENBEIS 
             * 1 May 1905, Marion, South Dakota 
             + 21 Aug 1973 
             oo Olga Schrag, 22 Nov 1927 
                * 3 Jun 1904, Marion, South Dakota 
                + 27 May 2002, Freeman, South Dakota 
                d/o John M. Schrag & Maria Graber 
                Member of Salem-Zion Mennonite Church 
             Farmed in Turner County until 1970, then retired to Freeman, SD 
> a:2.7.11.1.1 LANAE OPAL EISENBEIS => 
               * 14 Sep 1930 
> a:2.7.11.1.2 LANE OWEN EISENBEIS 
               * 20 Aug 1933, Marion, South Dakota 
               + 2 Nov 1998, Minneapolis, Minnesota 
               Construction worker 
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               oo Geraldine Henle, 1960's 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
# a:2.7.11.1.1 LANAE OPAL EISENBEIS 
               * 14 Sep 1930 
               oo LaVerne Waltner, 20 Aug 1952 
                  * 10 Jun 1928, Freeman, South Dakota 
> a:2.7.11.1.1-1 LAMARR RICHARD WALTNER => 
                  * 7 Aug 1953, Denver, Colorado 
> a:2.7.11.1.1-2 SUSAN ANN WALTNER        
                 * 28 Feb 1956, Freeman, South Dakota 
                 oo Ray Zurawski, 13 Jun 1981 
                    * 1 Aug 1954, Stevens Point, Wisconsin 
> a:2.7.11.1.1-3 MICHAEL EDWARD WALTNER   
                 * 20 Apr 1958, Freeman, South Dakota 
> a:2.7.11.1.1-4 LYNDA RAE WALTNER        
                 * 25 Jan 1960 
                 oo Max Stucky, 26 May 1984 
                    * 25 Jul 1954, McPherson, Kansas   
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
# a:2.7.11.1.1-1 LAMARR RICHARD WALTNER   
                 * 7 Aug 1953, Denver, Colorado 
                 oo Paula Arroyo, 13 Apr 1980 
                    * 16 Mar 1950, Denver, Colorado 
> a:2.7.11.1.1-1.1 ADAM LAVERNE WALTNER 
                   * 2 Mar 1983, Denver, Colorado 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
# a:2.7.11.2 JACOB EISENBEIS 
             * 9 Apr 1907, Marion, South Dakota 
             + 27 Oct 1995, Freeman, South Dakota 
             oo Esther Graber, 11 Aug 1932 
                * 27 Oct 1911 
             Lived on Ries farm homestead east of Freeman 
             Moved to Freeman, South Dakota in 1963 to run cabinet shop 
> a:2.7.11.2.1 LARRY DEAN EISENBEIS => 
               * 31 May 1934 
> a:2.7.11.2.2 LORA FAIRE EISENBEIS => 
               * 18 Jun 1939 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
# a:2.7.11.2.1 LARRY DEAN EISENBEIS     
               * 31 May 1934 
               oo Anette Kaufman, 29 Dec 1955 
                  * 25 Oct 1934 
> a:2.7.11.2.1-1 ANITA ROSE DUG SOLDIER EISENBEIS => 
                 * 14 Nov 1955  
> a:2.7.11.2.1-2 CHRIS JAY EISENBEIS 
                 * 23 Jul 1960 
                 oo Carol Hofer, 15 Aug 1980 
                    * 13 Aug 1961 
> a:2.7.11.2.1-3 TIMOTHY DEAN EISENBEIS 
                 * 5 Mar 1964 
> a:2.7.11.2.1-4 PHILIP LEE EISENBEIS 
                 * 18 Mar 1966 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
# a:2.7.11.2.1-1 ANITA ROSE DUG SOLDIER EISENBEIS 
                 * 14 Nov 1955  
                 adopted 
                 oo Paulino Paz, 22 Sep 1977 
                     * 16 Aug 1956 
> a:2.7.11.2.1-1.1 NEYLA EISENBEIS PAZ   
                   * 2 May 1978 
> a:2.7.11.2.1-1.2 JONATHEN EISENBEIS PAZ   
                   * 25 Dec 1981 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
# a:2.7.11.2.2 LOLA FAIRE EISENBEIS    
               * 18 Jun 1939 
               oo Kenneth Peter Lohrentz, 13 Aug 1966 
                  * 3 Dec 1940 
               Live in Lawrence, Kansas 
> a:2.7.11.2.2-1 GRETA MARIE LOHRENTZ 
                 * 24 May 1970 
                 adopted 
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> a:2.7.11.2.2-2 MICHELLE LOHRENTZ 
                 18 Jan 1973 
                 adopted 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
# a:2.7.12 LENA RIES  
           * 31 Dec 1886 
           + 4 Aug 1969 
           oo John Eisenbeis, 13 Jan 1910, Freeman, South Dakota 
              * 8 Feb 1885, Glückstal, South Russia 
              + 21 May 1963, Beulah, North Dakota 
              Emigrated to US in Jul 1893, landed in Baltimore, 
               and lived in Freeman, South Dakota 
              Lived with Uncle Christ Eisenbeis. 
              Moved to Bowdle, South Dakota to live with his Uncle Fred Eisenbeis in 
1896. 
              Moved to Mannhaven, North Dakota in 1903. 
              Farmed 17 miles northwest of Beulah, North Dakota in 1906 until 1947. 
              Went to Freeman, South Dakota to get married in 1910 and then 
               went back to Beulah to farm. 
              They both lived on the farm until he died. 
> a:2.7.12.1 JONATH EISENBEIS 
             Died at birth 
> a:2.7.12.2 CLARA EISENBEIS => 
             * 26 Nov 1911, Beulah, North Dakota 
> a:2.7.12.3 WALTER EISENBEIS 
             * 22 Jul 1914, Beulah, North Dakota 
             + 14 Jun 1972, Tulelake, California 
             Served in the Army from 1942-46 mostly in Germany. 
             Moved to Tulelake, California after World War II. 
             oo Elizabeth Aulman, 13 Mar 1949 
                * 14 Feb 1923 
                + Nov 1974, Tulelake, California 
             No children 
> a:2.7.12.4 ART EISENBEIS 
             * 25 Jan 1917, Beulah, North Dakota 
             Farmed north of Beulah, North Dakota 
             Moved to Zap, North Dakota in 1975 
             Didn't marry. 
> a:2.7.12.5 HILDA EISENBEIS => 
             * 10 Apr 1920, Beulah, North Dakota 
> a:2.7.12.6 ERWIN EISENBEIS => 
             * 1 Jul 1921, Beulah, North Dakota 
> a:2.7.12.7 RAYMOND ERHARDT EISENBEIS => 
             * 21 Feb 1923, North of Beulah, North Dakota 
> a:2.7.12.8 REUBEN EISENBEIS => 
             * 15 Oct 1924, Beulah, North Dakota 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
# a:2.7.12.2 CLARA EISENBEIS 
             * 26 Nov 1911, Beulah, North Dakota 
             + 5 Jul 1984, Freeman, South Dakota 
             oo Albert Koerner, 11 Mar 1932 
                * 2 Nov 
             Farmed northwest of Freeman, South Dakota 
> a:2.7.12.2.1 ELLROY ALAN KOERNER => 
               * 20 Jul 1942 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
# a:2.7.12.2.1 ELLROY ALAN KOERNER 
               * 20 Jul 1942 
               oo Donna Marie Miller, 28 Sep 1963 
                  * 21 Mar 1943 
               Farm near Freeman, South Dakota 
> a:2.7.12.2.1-1 TODD ALAN KOERNER 
                 * 11 Mar 1965 
> a:2.7.12.2.1-2 GREG ALAN KOERNER 
                 * 5 Sep 1970 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
# a:2.7.12.5 HILDA EISENBEIS 
             * 10 Apr 1920, Beulah, North Dakota 
             oo Reuben H. Bauer, 12 Feb 1943 
                * 7 Dec 1918, north of Golden Valley, North Dakota 
                + 4 May 1993, Bismarck Hospital 
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                s/o Jacob Bauer & Emma Huber 
                Farmed north of Zap, North Dakota until 1949 
                Was employed by North American Coal Company 1951-1981 
             Live in Zap, North Dakota 
> a:2.7.12.5.1 JANICE J. BAUER => 
               * 3 Oct 1943 
> a:2.7.12.5.2 JUDY BAUER => 
               * 22 Mar 1946 
> a:2.7.12.5.3 LEROY D. BAUER => 
               * 4 Dec 1947 
> a:2.7.12.5.4 SANDRA M. BAUER => 
               * 1 Jul 1949 
> a:2.7.12.5.5 RUBY J. BAUER => 
               * 11 Jan 1955 
> a:2.7.12.5.6 MARVIN L. BAUER => 
               * 27 Apr 1956 
> a:2.7.12.5.7 SHELLY L. BAUER => 
               * 28 Mar 1961 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
# a:2.7.12.5.1 JANICE J. BAUER 
               * 3 Oct 1943 
               oo Ronald E. Gunsch, 21 Jun 1962 
                  * 31 Jul 1940 
> a:2.7.12.5.1-1 LYNELL K. GUNSCH => 
                 * 19 Dec 1962 
> a:2.7.12.5.1-2 DEBORAH L. GUNSCH => 
                 * 31 Dec 1964 
> a:2.7.12.5.1-3 LORI L. GUNSCH 
                 * 30 Oct 1971 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
# a:2.7.12.5.1-1 LYNELL K. GUNSCH 
                 * 19 Dec 1962 
                 oo Gary L. Renner, 3 Sep 1983, Zap, North Dakota 
                    * 24 May 1960 
> a:2.7.12.5.1-1.1 DANIELLE R. RENNER 
                   * 30 Apr 1988 
> a:2.7.12.5.1-1.2 KELSEY M. RENNER 
                   * 15 Apr 1991 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
# a:2.7.12.5.1-2 DEBORAH L. GUNSCH 
                 * 31 Dec 1964 
                 oo Willis W. Kasanke 
                    * 31 Dec 1958 
> a:2.7.12.5.1-2.1 CHRISTOPHER P. KASANKE 
                   * 1 Jun 1988 
> a:2.7.12.5.1-2.2 NICHOLAS J. KASANKE 
                   * 12 Dec 1990 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
# a:2.7.12.5.2 JUDY BAUER 
               * 22 Mar 1946 
               oo Leland Erickson, 1 Jun 1964 
                  * 26 Oct 1941 
> a:2.7.12.5.2-1 SCOTT A. ERICKSON => 
                 * 14 Aug 1964 
> a:2.7.12.5.2-2 TODD L. ERICKSON 
                 * 20 Feb 1966 
                 oo Judy L. Buro, 4 Sep 1987 
                    * 17 Jan 1965 
> a:2.7.12.5.2-3 LEANN L. ERICKSON 
                 * 1 Jul 1967 
                 oo Jeff A. Schafer, 8 Jun 1991 
                    * 29 May 1966 
> a:2.7.12.5.2-4 DONLYN J. (D.J.) ERICKSON 
                 * 2 Dec 1970 
                 oo Roberta C. Keith, 15 Aug 1992 
                    * 11 Apr 1970 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
# a:2.7.12.5.2-1 SCOTT A. ERICKSON 
                 * 14 Aug 1964 
                 oo Deb J. Sampson, 9 Jun 1990 
> a:2.7.12.5.2-1.1 MICHAEL J. ERICKSON 
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                   * 4 Jan 1987 
> a:2.7.12.5.2-1.2 LUCAS C. ERICKSON 
                   * 10 Oct 1991 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
# a:2.7.12.5.3 LEROY D. BAUER 
               * 4 Dec 1947 
               oo Suzy Hoff, 26 Oct 1973 
                  * 1 Apr 1949 
               Moved to Canoga Park, California in 1975 
> a:2.7.12.5.3-1 MARY E. (BETH) BAUER 
                 * 18 Mar 1979 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
# a:2.7.12.5.4 SANDRA M. BAUER 
               * 1 Jul 1949 
               oo Lawrence P. (Larry) Navratil, 21 Jun 1975 
                  * 25 Jan 1940 
                  s/o John & Rose Navratil of Glen Ulin, North Dakota 
               Live in Zap, North Dakota 
> a:2.7.12.5.4-1 CHAD L. BAUER 
                 * 8 Jul 1969 
                 + 12 Jan 1975, Zap, North Dakota 
> a:2.7.12.5.4-2 KRIS L. BAUER => 
                 * 21 Apr 1972 
> a:2.7.12.5.4-3 JOSHUA J. NAVRATIL 
                 * 9 May 1979 
                 + 4 Oct 1995 
                 Died in a car accident north of Beulah, North Dakota 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
# a:2.7.12.5.4-2 KRIS L. BAUER 
                 * 21 Apr 1972 
> a:2.7.12.5.4-2.1 JORDAN BAUER                    
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
# a:2.7.12.5.5 RUBY J. BAUER 
               * 11 Jan 1955 
               oo Matt Krenzel, 17 Nov 1978 
                  * 26 Jul 1940 
> a:2.7.12.5.5-1 JODI L. KRENZEL => 
                 * 4 Jan 1972 
> a:2.7.12.5.5-2 RYAN J. KRENZEL 
                 * 11 Jun 1974 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
# a:2.7.12.5.5-1 JODI L. KRENZEL 
                 * 4 Jan 1972 
                 oo Tony A. Scott, 21 Jul 1991 
                    * 26 Jun 1973 
> a:2.7.12.5.5-1.1 SEAN U. SCOTT 
                   * 2 Feb 1992 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
# a:2.7.12.5.6 MARVIN L. BAUER 
               * 27 Apr 1956 
               oo Joyce M. Teske, 29 Oct 1976 
                  * 23 May 1957 
> a:2.7.12.5.6-1 JESSICA L. BAUER 
                 * 26 Jan 1979 
> a:2.7.12.5.6-2 BRENT J. BAUER 
                 * 18 Jan 1981 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
# a:2.7.12.5.7 SHELLY L. BAUER 
               * 28 Mar 1961 
               oo Vance M. Giese, 14 Apr 1979 
                  * 16 Jul 1958 
> a:2.7.12.5.7-1 HEATHER L. GIESE 
                 * 3 Apr 1979 
> a:2.7.12.5.7-2 LONDON LEE GIESE 
                 * 25 Nov 1983 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
# a:2.7.12.6 ERWIN EISENBEIS 
             * 1 Jul 1921, Beulah, North Dakota 
             Served in the US Infantry 63 Artillary Battalion. 
             Was stationed at Kurma, Japan. 
             Moved to his Uncle Jake's farm 15 miles north of 
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              Beulah, North Dakota in 1946. 
             oo Evelyn Morast, 9 Apr 1944 
                * 17 Sep 1924 
> a:2.7.12.6.1 BETTY LOU HELENA EISENBEIS => 
               * 3 Feb 1945 
> a:2.7.12.6.2 CAROL IDA EISENBEIS => 
               * 7 Dec 1947 
> a:2.7.12.6.3 MYRON ERWIN EISENBEIS => 
               * 2 Nov 1950 
> a:2.7.12.6.4 MARY ANN KAY EISENBEIS => 
               * 10 Nov 1955 
> a:2.7.12.6.5 JULIE ANN FAY EISENBEIS => 
               * 23 Aug 1957 
> a:2.7.12.6.6 ERWIN WAYNE EISENBEIS => 
               * 1 Jan 1964 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
# a:2.7.12.6.1 BETTY LOU HELENA EISENBEIS 
               * 3 Feb 1945 
               oo Joe Gadberry, 26 Nov 1966, Mayville, North Dakota 
                  * 8 Jun 1936 
> a:2.7.12.6.1-1 BRETT GADBERRY 
                 * 1 Dec 1972 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
# a:2.7.12.6.2 CAROL IDA EISENBEIS 
               * 7 Dec 1947 
               oo Gilbert Weigum, circa 5 Sep 1970  
                  * 16 Jun 1934 
> a:2.7.12.6.2-1 MELISSA MAY WEIGUM 
                 * 10 Apr 1973 
> a:2.7.12.6.2-2 JACOB GILBERT WEIGUM 
                 * 2 Aug 1976 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
# a:2.7.12.6.3 MYRON ERWIN EISENBEIS 
               * 2 Nov 1950 
               oo Linda Rae Buscher, 24 Nov 1971, Beulah 
                  * 19 May 1950 
> a:2.7.12.6.3-1 TROY LYNN EISENBEIS 
                 * 30 Sep 1979 
> a:2.7.12.6.3-2 COREY LEE EISENBEIS 
                 * 10 Jul 1981 
> a:2.7.12.6.3-3 AARON EISENBEIS 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
# a:2.7.12.6.4 MARY ANN KAY EISENBEIS 
               * 10 Nov 1955 
               oo Clarence Brunmeier, 6 Jul 1979 
                  * 13 Sep 1954 
> a:2.7.12.6.4-1 BRIAN CURTIS BRUNMEIER 
                 * 17 May 1980 
> a:2.7.12.6.4-2 JASON MICHAEL BRUNMEIER 
                 * 9 Jul 1981 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
# a:2.7.12.6.5 JULIE ANN FAY EISENBEIS 
               * 23 Aug 1957 
               oo Ferdnand Madche, 30 Aug 1975 
                  * 22 Nov 1952 
> a:2.7.12.6.5-1 AMANDA FAYE MADCHE 
                 * 14 Oct 1979 
> a:2.7.12.6.5-2 EVE LYNNE MADCHE 
                 * 1 Mar 1981 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
# a:2.7.12.6.6 ERWIN WAYNE EISENBEIS 
               * 1 Jan 1964 
               oo Margo Wurm, 27 Sep 1987 
                  * 4 May 1963 
> a:2.7.12.6.6-1 JOHN CODY EISENBEIS 
                 * 10 Aug 1990 
> a:2.7.12.6.6-2 LOGEN KYLE EISENBEIS 
                 * 29 Aug 1994 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
# a:2.7.12.7 RAYMOND ERHARDT EISENBEIS 
             * 21 Feb 1923, North of Beulah, North Dakota 
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             + 6 Sep 2011, Beulah, North Dakota 
             Inventing, fishing, telling humorous stories, singing  
              German songs and playing cards (whist, gin rummy,  
              cribbage) were his favorite pastimes. 
             His inventions covered a broad range. He designed and  
              built a pop-up toy for his son that was cleverly simple  
              and entertaining; a combine hitch; a carburetor that 
              used a kerosene lamp wick; an electrical box with the 
              ground screw in front; fishing gear; a saw that rotated 
              a small amount which was enough to cut sheetrock but 
              not skin.  He never head enough money to file patents. 
             One of his most recognized inventions was a three-wheel 
              bicycle with two wheels in front instead of back. This 
              bicycle leans like a regular bicycle and is not rigid 
              like a tricycle. Designed and built in the 1970s, a 
              similar design is now available from other companies 
              as a bicycle and as a motorcycle. 
             He commented how he had lost his strength — while he 
              was swinging a sledgehammer at the age of 79. He 
              retired as an electrician when he was 80 — for a month. 
              Then he renewed his license, because he was bored. He 
              Continued working as an electrician until he was 85. 
             His business card showed his sense of humor,  
              “Eisenbeis Electric, Semi-Retired Electrician. If you 
              can’t find your shorts, call Ray!” 
             oo Esther Christine Dorothea Ricker, 8 Feb 1948 
                * 2 Feb 1930, North of Golden Valley, North Dakota 
                + 18 Jun 2016, Beulah, North Dakota 
                Worked as a baker in the Beulah Public School 
                d/o Theophil Ricker, Farmer & Frieda Henke 
> a:2.7.12.7.1 CLYDE THOMAS EISENBEIS => 
               * 1 Sep 1949, Hazen, North Dakota 
> a:2.7.12.7.2 ALLEN JACOB EISENBEIS => 
               * 16 Mar 1951, Hazen, North Dakota 
> a:2.7.12.7.3 JOANN KAY EISENBEIS => 
               * 30 Jun 1959, Hazen, North Dakota 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
# a:2.7.12.7.1 CLYDE THOMAS EISENBEIS 
               * 1 Sep 1949, Hazen Hospital, Hazen, North Dakota 
               Beulah High School, Beulah, North Dakota. 
               University of North Dakota, BSEE, MSEE 
               Worked as an Electronic Design Engineer for 
                Texas Instruments in Dallas, Texas, 1972-1974. 
                3M in St Paul, Minnesota, 1974-1991. 
                School of Engineering, U of North Dakota, 1991-1996.   
                Turtle Mountain Corp in Dunseith, ND, 1996-2001. 
                Fisher / Emerson Process Management in Marshalltown, Iowa, 2001-2014. 
               Hardware, Firmware, Software. 
               Designed radar systems for the Navy, digital magnetic  
                recording, anti-shoplifting systems, cochlear implants 
                and industrial controls. 
               Many hobbies and interests including singing,  
                musical instruments, playing sports (basketball, etc.), 
                woodworking, games / puzzles, designing houses,  
                volunteering, genealogy. 
               Accredited US and international electrical engineering 
                colleges (ABET) 
               Compiled this genealogy doc. 
               oo Sheryl Sue Narum, 28 May 1971, Douglas, North Dakota 
                  * 13 Aug 1949, Minot, North Dakota 
                  U of North Dakota, 1971, BS Business Education  
                  Volunteers extensively for many organizations for many years. 
                  Provides and maintains financial records for many organizations. 
                  d/o Melvin Narum & Thelma Ebel (farmed south of Douglas, ND) 
> a:2.7.12.7.1-1 KIRK NARUM EISENBEIS 
                 * 6 Apr 1975, St Paul, Minnesota 
                 Electrical Engineer, BSEE U of North Dakota at Grand Forks. 
                 Worked for Phoenix International, Fargo, North Dakota 
                 Works for John Deere in Charlotte, North Carolina 
                 oo Tracy Estelle Wiggins, 24 Oct 2009, Charlotte, NC 
                    * 15 Sep 1973, Florida 



G96-20 

                    Was married to Tracy O. Curry  
                    BS Liberty University, MA Gardner Webb University, 
                    MPT Western Carolina University. 
                    Physical Therapist 
                   d/o David Bruce Wiggins & Alice Faye Quincey 
> a:2.7.12.7.1-2 JEFF NARUM EISENBEIS => 
                 * 24 Feb 1978, St Paul, Minnesota 
> a:2.7.12.7.1-3 ROSS NARUM EISENBEIS 
                 * 2 Mar 1982, St Paul, Minnesota 
                 Electrical Engineer, BSEE Iowa State U at Ames 
                 Texas Instruments, Dallas, Texas 
                 oo Jennifer  
                    * 1984 
                    BS Early Childhood Education & Elementary Education 
                    Middle School Teacher at Catholic School, Dallas, Texas 
                 Two children born in 2012 and 2015 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
# a:2.7.12.7.1-2 JEFF NARUM EISENBEIS  
                 * 24 Feb 1978, St Paul, Minnesota 
                 Electrical Engineer, BSEE, MSEE Iowa State U at Ames. 
                 Working on PhD in Math at Carnegie Mellon in  
                 Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 
                 oo Xiaofan Yang, 13 Aug 2005, Marshalltown, Iowa 
                    * 1976, Wuhan, Hubei, China 
                    Electrical Engineer, BSEE and MSEE Huazhong U of  
                    Science and Technology in Wuhan.  MSEE Iowa State U at Ames. 
                    Works for Qualcomm in San Diego, California 
                    d/o Shulin Yang & Yanlian Ruan 
> a:2.7.12.7.1-2.1 ELLE YANG EISENBEIS  
                   * 2008, San Diego, California 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
# a:2.7.12.7.2 ALLEN JACOB EISENBEIS 
               * 16 Mar 1951, Hazen, North Dakota 
               Served six years in the Navy, 1970-1976 
               Was in the Viet Nam War on the USS Enterprise CVN-65 
               Graduated from the University of Idaho 
                in Moscow, Idaho in 1984 
               Works as a Boiler Operator for Argonne National 
                Laboratory near Idaho Falls, Idaho. 
               oo Karen Faye Beattie, 29 Oct 1973 
                  * 23 Aug 1955, Salmon, Idaho 
> a:2.7.12.7.2-1 JENNIFER LYNN EISENBEIS => 
                 * 6 Jul 1974, Idaho Falls, Idaho 
> a:2.7.12.7.2-2 DERRICK THEO EISENBEIS 
                 * 5 Nov 1977, Idaho Falls, Idaho 
> a:2.7.12.7.2-3 SAVANNAH LENA EISENBEIS 
                 * 21 Dec 1982, Idaho Falls, Idaho 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
# a:2.7.12.7.2-1 JENNIFER LYNN EISENBEIS 
                 * 6 Jul 1974, Idaho Falls, Idaho 
                 oo Ed Hamilton, 2 Oct 1994 
                    * 9 Aug 1970, Boron, California 
                    Divorced in Jan 1995 
> a:2.7.12.7.2-1.1 ANAKA HAMILTON 
                   * 22 Feb 1994, Idaho Falls 
> a:2.7.12.7.2-1.2 RHETT HAMILTON 
                   * 7 May 1995, Idaho Falls 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
# a:2.7.12.7.3 JOANN KAY EISENBEIS 
               * 30 Jun 1959, Hazen, North Dakota 
               Graduated from Portland State University 
                in Portland, Oregon in 1984. 
                Works as a Computer Programmer/Analyst 
               oo Jon Crabtree, 22 May 1981, Beulah, North Dakota 
                  * 24 May 1958 
> a:2.7.12.7.3-1 BRENT CRABTREE 
                 * 2 Aug 1989, Vancouver, Washington 
> a:2.7.12.7.3-2 RILEY STEVEN CRABTREE 
                 * 21 Mar 1992 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
# a:2.7.12.8 REUBEN EISENBEIS 



G96-21 

             * 15 Oct 1924, Beulah, North Dakota 
             oo Mabel Walz, 1 Jan 1950 
                * 2 Sep 1931 
             Farms 15 miles north of Beulah, North Dakota on the homestead. 
> a:2.7.12.8.1 LYLE EISENBEIS => 
               * 1 Oct 1951 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
# a:2.7.12.8.1 LYLE EISENBEIS 
               * 1 Oct 1951 
               oo Kathy Renee Martin, 28 Nov 1975 
                  * 26 Apr 1957 
> a:2.7.12.8.1-1 LADAWN RENEE EISENBEIS 
                 * 10 Jun 1976 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
# a:2.8 ANNA RIES 
        * 1 or 16 May 1843 
        + circa 1918, Oregon 
        oo Christian Kaufman, 19 Jun 1860 
           * 19 Jul 1840, Horodyszcze, Volhynia, Russia 
           + 1 Jan 1929, Oregon 
> a:2.8.1 PETER KAUFMAN 
          oo Freni Stucky, Murdock, Kansas 
> a:2.8.2 JOHATH KAUFMAN 
> a:2.8.3 JACOB KAUFMAN 
> a:2.8.4 FRENI KAUFMAN 
> a:2.8.5 ANNA KAUFMAN 
> a:2.8.6 KATHRYN KAUFMAN 
> a:2.8.7 JOHANN KAUFMAN 
> a:2.8.8 JOSEPH KAUFMAN 
> a:2.8.9 HENRY KAUFMAN 
> a:2.8.10 HENRY KAUFMAN 
> a:2.8.11 ALBERT KAUFMAN 
> a:2.8.12 ROSE KAUFMAN 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
# a:2.9 FRENI (FANNY) RIES 
        * 20 Feb 1845, Waldheim, Volhynia, Russia 
        + 11 Aug 1926, Odessa, Washington 
        oo Jacob Schrag, 30 Dec 1862 
           * 26 Dec 1840 
           + 28 Dec 1908, Menno, Washington, died after surgery 
        Immigrated from Russia and lived in Marion, South Dakota 
        Moved to Oregon and then to Ritzville, Washington 
        Lived in Ritzville, Washington for 26 years 
> a:2.9.1 MARIA SCHRAG 
          oo Andreas Schrag, Odessa, Washington 
> a:2.9.2 LYDIA SCHRAG 
          oo Cornelius Nachtingal, Odessa, Washington 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
# a:2.10 KAROLINA (CAROLINE) RIES 
        * 26 Nov 1846 
        oo Christian Kaufman, circa 1869 
           * 18 May 1844 
           + circa 1878 
        oo2 John G. Gall, Jan 1880 
        John and Karolina lived in Hutchinson County, South Dakota in 1880 
         They may have moved to Oregon 
> a:2.10.1 ANNA KAUFMAN 
          oo O. Meinhart, Vermillion, Ohio 
> a:2.10.2 MARIA KAUFMAN 
          oo Jacob Golring, Murdock, Kansas 
> a:2.10.3 FRENI KAUFMAN 
          oo E. Harris, Vermillion, Ohio 
> a:2.10.4 SUSIE GALL 
          oo Martin SMall, Jasper, Michigan 
> a:2.10.5 CARRIL GALL 
          oo O. Evans, Britton, Michigan 
> a:2.10.6 RACHAEL GALL 
          oo Fred Munn, Swarton, Ohio 
> a:2.10.7 EVA GALL 
          oo Euginee Weniger, Cleveland, Kansas 
> a:2.10.8 ANDREW GALL 
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          oo Hazel Clark, Hudson, Michigan 
> a:2.10.9 GEORG GALL 
          oo Charlotte Johnson, Dearborn, Michigan 
> a:2.10.10 LOUISE GALL 
           oo Carroll SLoan, Cleveland, Kansas 
> a:2.10.11 MAREDA GALL 
           oo Georg Weinger, Wichita, Kansas 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
# a:2.11 DAVID RIES 
         * 15 May 1851 
         oo Mary Krehbeil, circa 1878 
            * 15 May 1857 
> a:2.11.1 DAVID RIES 
           * 1879 
           oo Elizabeth Knoblei, Boise, Idaho 
           Lived in Boise, Idaho 
> a:2.11.2 FRED RIES 
           + 1940 
           oo ROse Kitterling, Mobridge, South Dakota 
           Lived in Mobridge, South Dakota 
> a:2.11.3 CARRIE RIES 
           oo O. Frederich, Eugene, Oregon 
           Lived in Eugene, Oregon 
> a:2.11.4 ELIZABETH (LIZZIE) RIES 
           oo Ed Markley, Detroit, Michigan 
           Lived in Detroit, Michigan 
> a:2.11.5 LENA RIES 
           oo ? Gillispe, San Antonio, Texas 
           Lived in San Antonio, Texas 
> a:2.11.6 EVA RIES 
           oo ? McKraigg, Arkansas City, Kansas 
           Lived in Arkansas City, Kansas 
> a:2.11.7 WILLIAM RIES 
           Lived in Boise, Idaho 
> a:2.11.8 MARY RIES 
           + 24 Jul 1874, died by drowning 
> a:2.11.9 ANNA RIES 
           + 24 Jul 1874, died by drowning 
> a:2.11.10 EDWARD RIES 
            Lived in Waco, Texas 
> a:2.11.11 KATHRYN RIES 
            Lived in Arkansas City, Kansas 
> a:2.11.12 JOHN RIES 
            + Died in infancy 
> a:2.11.13 JACOB RIES 
            + Died in infancy 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
# a:2.12 JOSEPH RIES 
         * 30 Aug or 28 Sep 1855, Sabara, Russia 
         + 26 Jan 1943, died of edema 
         oo Anna Schrag, 19 Oct 1880 
            * 26 Aug or 20 Oct 1862, Waldheim, Volhynia, Russia 
            + 25 Dec 1955 
         Immigrated with his parents 
         Initially settled in Yankton, South Dakota 
         Lived in Gayville, South Dakota in 1874 with his family 
         Filed a homestead in Turner County, South Dakota in 1876 
> a:2.12.1 SAMUEL RIES => 
           * 22 Sep 1881 
> a:2.12.2 CARRIE RIES => 
           * 10 Jan 1884 
> a:2.12.3 GEORGE RIES => 
           * 22 Mar 1886 
> a:2.12.4 AUGUST (AUG) RIES => 
           * 22 Feb 1888 
> a:2.12.5 ANDREAS (ANDREW) RIES 
           * 23 Apr 1890 
           + 25 Dec 1902, Freeman, South Dakota 
> a:2.12.6 BENJAMIN J. (BEN) RIES 
           * 9 Nov 1893 
           + 24 Aug 1979, Freeman, South Dakota 
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           Never married 
> a:2.12.7 FRENI (FRANCIS) RIES => 
           * 1 Apr 1898 
> a:2.12.8 KATHY (KATY) RIES => 
           * 27 Jan 1903 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
# a:2.12.1 SAMUEL RIES 
           * 22 Sep 1881 
           + Dec 1977 
           oo Anna Tiahrt, 18 Jun 1933 
              * 14 Mar 1901 
              Last name may have been Teahrt 
           Lived in Castor, Alberta, Canada 
> a:2.12.1.1 EDITH ELSIE RIES 
             * 17 Aug 1934 
> a:2.12.1.2 ALVINA LOTA RIES 
             * 11 Nov 1935 
> a:2.12.1.3 LINDA CAROLINE RIES 
             * 18 Aug 1937 
> a:2.12.1.4 ANNA RITA RIES 
             * 15 Sep 1939 
> a:2.12.1.5 WALTER SAMUEL RIES 
             * 28 Aug 1943 
             + 28 Aug 1943 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
# a:2.12.2 CARRIE RIES 
           * 10 Jan 1884 
           + 16 or 19 Jun 1923, Freeman, South Dakota 
           oo Jacob K. Ortman, 1 or 2 May 1902 
              * 25 May or Jul 1881, McCook County, South Dakota 
              + 16 Jun 1923, Marion, South Dakota 
              Died of an abscess on his liver 
           Lived in Freeman, South Dakota 
> a:2.12.2.1 EDWARD J. ORTMAN 
             * 2 Feb 1904 
             + 6 Feb 1904 
> a:2.12.2.2 WILLIAM J. ORTMAN => 
             * 27 Feb 1905 
> a:2.12.2.3 ALMA H. ORTMAN 
             * 4 Oct 1906 
             oo Edward J. Preheim, 16 Sep 1937 
                * 17 Nov 1903 
> a:2.12.2.4 LEONE LUCILLE ORTMAN 
             * 10 Jul 1913 
             oo Richard H. Graber, 16 Aug 1933 
                * 2 Jan 1908 
> a:2.12.2.5 EVALYN LILLIAN ORTMAN 
             * 28 Jul 1916 
             oo Clinton Preheim, 1 May 1938 
                * 15 Mar 1915 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
# a:2.12.2.2 WILLIAM J. ORTMAN 
             * 27 Feb 1905 
             oo Anna Goering, 4 Jun 1933 
                * 5 Nov 1910 
> a:2.12.2.2.1 ARLAN WAYNE ORTMAN 
               * 9 Aug 1934 
> a:2.12.2.2.2 MARLO WILLIAM ORTMAN 
               * 31 Aug 1939 
> a:2.12.2.2.3 VIRGINIA GLEE ORTMAN 
               * 6 Jan 1941 
> a:2.12.2.2.4 ORVILLE WILLIE ORTMAN 
               * 17 Nov 1944 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
# a:2.12.3 GEORGE RIES 
           * 22 Mar 1886 
           + 10 Feb 1979 
           oo Maria Triedt, 3 Apr 1915 
              * 3 Sep 1888 
              + 1972 
              Last name may have been Triodt 
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           Lived in Castor, Alberta, Canada 
> a:2.12.3.1 ALFRED FRANCES RIES 
             * 4 Feb 1916 
> a:2.12.3.2 VIRGINIA ELIZABETH RIES 
             * 23 Sep 1917 
> a:2.12.3.3 MARGARETH ISABEL RIES 
             * 22 Sep 1919 
> a:2.12.3.4 HAROLD JOHN RIES 
             * 23 Dec 1920 
> a:2.12.3.5 GEORGE JOSEPH RIES 
             * 20 Feb 1923 
> a:2.12.3.6 WILLIAM PAUL RIES 
             * 4 Nov 1926 
> a:2.12.3.7 RITA MARIE RIES 
             * 5 Sep 1928 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
# a:2.12.4 AUGUST (AUG) RIES 
           * 22 Feb 1888 
           + 27 Jul 1982, Freeman, South Dakota 
           oo Mary Graber, 16 Dec 1917 
              * 24 Sep 1892 
              + 4 Jan 1976, Freeman, South Dakota 
           Lived in Freeman, South Dakota 
> a:2.12.4.1 EDWARD RICHARD RIES 
             * 18 Sep 1918 
             oo Amelia Capshaw, 24 Jan 1948 
                * 3 Mar 1922 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
# a:2.12.7 FRENI (FRANCIS) RIES 
           * 1 Apr 1898 
           + 1988, Freeman, South Dakota 
           oo William Hopf, 24 Apr 1923 
              * 19 Jun 1898 
              + 1983, Freeman, South Dakota 
           Lived in Freeman, South Dakota 
> a:2.12.7.1 ARDELL RIES 
             * 31 Mar 1925 
             oo Leonard Timmerman 
                * 1 Jun 1898 
> a:2.12.7.2 MARJORIE RIES 
             * 14 Feb 1928 
             + 14 Feb 1928 
> a:2.12.7.3 MARLENE RIES 
             * 24 Mar 1935 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
# a:2.12.8 KATHY (KATY) RIES 
           * 27 Jan 1903 
           + Jul 1986 
           oo Gustave Balse, 17 Feb 1924 
              * 16 Jun 1901 
           Lived in Avon, South Dakota 
> a:2.12.8.1 ROBERT LESLIE BALSE 
             * 31 Jan 1925 
             oo Elora ? 
                * 18 Mar 1930  
> a:2.12.8.2 VIOLET BALSE 
             * 22 Oct 1926 
             oo Tom Ruppelt, 27 Feb 1947 
                * 20 Jul 1922 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
# a:2.13 MAGDALENA (HELENA or LENA) RIES 
         * 15 May 1858 
         Name may have been Madlana 
         oo Christian Lutz 
> a:2.13.1 WILLIE LUTZ 
           Never married 
> a:2.13.2 CARRIE LUTZ 
> a:2.13.3 LOUISE LUTZ 
           oo John Voll, Yankton, South Dakota 
> a:2.13.4 KATY LUTZ 
           oo Frank Schrag 
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> a:2.13.5 BERTHA LUTZ 
           Never married 
> a:2.13.6 EDDIE LUTZ 
           Never married 
> a:2.13.7 FREDDY LUTZ 
           Never married 
> a:2.13.8 HENRY LUTZ 
> a:2.13.9 HERMAN LUTZ 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
# a:2.14 KATHERINA RIES 
         * 14 Jan 1862 
         + 5 Oct 1895 
         oo John Berman, 12 Dec 1882 
            * 24 Sep 1855, Portage, Wisconsin 
            + 1928, Freeman, South Dakota, died of a stroke 
            Was a farmer and businessman 
            s/o William Borman and Katharina ? 
> a:2.14.1 WILL BORMAN 
           oo Emma Schrag, Freeman, South Dakota 
> a:2.14.2 EMMA BORMAN 
           oo Will Knibbs, Centerville, South Dakota 
> a:2.14.3 JOHN BORMAN 
           oo Esther Knibbs, Bridgewater, South Dakota 
> a:2.14.4 HENRY BORMAN 
           oo Elsie Halleworth, Freeman, South Dakota 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
# a:2.15 FRENI RIES 
         * 30 Dec 1863, Neumanufka, Russia 
         + 13 Oct 1963 
         oo Joseph (Dubof) Goering, 23 Oct 1880 
            * 4 Mar 1857, Zhetomirska, Russia 
            + 8 Nov 1924 
            Farmer 
         Moved to Dallas, Oregon in 1890 and to Lind, Washington in 1900 
         Retired and moved to Odessa, Washington 
> a:2.15.1 PAUL GOERING 
           oo Matilda Steffen, Spokane, Washington 
> a:2.15.2 HENRY GOERING 
> a:2.15.3 AMELIA GOERING 
           oo Ed Steffan, Odessa, Washington 
> a:2.15.4 MARTIN GOERING 
           oo Bertha Reiman, Monroe, Washington 
> a:2.15.5 HENRY GOERING 
           oo Martha Yanke, Odessa, Washington 
> a:2.15.6 LENA GOERING 
           oo Joseph Schrag, Monroe, Washington 
> a:2.15.7 ANNA GOERING 
           oo Art Nofzenger, Calfax, Washington 
> a:2.15.8 CARRIE GOERING 
           oo  
> a:2.15.9 GEORGE GOERING 
> a:2.15.10 MARTHA GOERING 
            oo Alvin Moyer, Yakama, Washington 
> a:2.15.11 NELLIE GOERING 
            oo Carl Hardt, Bermerton, Washington 
> a:2.15.12 JOSEPH GOERING 
            oo Perl Finck, Odessa, Washington 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
Sources  Anna Graber Smidt (a:2.7.8.2) 
         Jacob M. & Anna Goering from Galva, Kansas (perhaps a:2.6.2 ???) 
         George Ries (a:2.12.3) 
         Lanae Waltner (a:2.7.11.1.1) 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
| UNPLACED 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
# z1 HANNAH RIES 
     Appears to have died in Europe in the early 1800's 
     oo Norbert Eckerly 
        Moved to Ohio 
(Sources  Henry Schmidt <skip@stans.com>, 18 Oct 1999 ) 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
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# z2 GEORGE R. RIES 
     oo Lena Loisa Kocher, circa 1906, San Jose, California 
        * 17 Mar 1881, San Jose, California 
        + 21 Feb 1912, San Jose, California 
        Parents were born in Switzerland 
     Had two daughters 
> z2.1 ANNA RIES 
       oo ? Kohner 
(Sources  Sibyl Kocher Singleton <sibyl@efn.org>, 13 Jan 2000 
           ... niece of Lena Loisa Kocher) 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
Genealogy End 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 


